
Agenda

West Area Planning Committee

Date: Tuesday 8 November 2016

Time: 6.00 pm

Place: Council Chamber, Town Hall

For any further information please contact the Committee 
Services Officer: 
Catherine Phythian, Committee and Member Services Officer
Telephone: 01865 252402
Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the 
Committee Services Officer know how you wish to do this before the start of the 
meeting.



West Area Planning Committee
Membership

Chair Councillor Louise Upton North;

Vice-Chair Councillor Tom Landell Mills St. Margaret's;

Councillor Colin Cook Jericho and Osney;
Councillor Jean Fooks Summertown;
Councillor Alex Hollingsworth Carfax;
Councillor Jennifer Pegg Northfield Brook;
Councillor Bob Price Hinksey Park;
Councillor John Tanner Littlemore;
Councillor Marie Tidball Hinksey Park;

The quorum for this meeting is five members.  Substitutes are permitted

HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THIS AGENDA

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum requirements. Paper copies may be looked at in 
the Town Hall Reception and in Customer Services, St Aldate’s.

A copy of the agenda may be:- 
- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 
- Downloaded from our website
- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk



AGENDA

Pages
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3  OXFORD CITY COUNCIL- OXFORD HIGH SCHOOL - 
BELBROUGHTON ROAD (NO.1) TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 
2016

11 - 22

Site address: Oxford High School, Belbroughton Road, Oxford

Proposal: To confirm the ‘Group’ designation Order, which 
includes and protects 2 groups; Group 1 (G1) is 
composed of x 2 Norway maples, x 1 walnut, x 10 
silver birch; x 2 white willows form Group 2 (G2). 
The two groups are located along the southeastern 
boundary of Oxford High School as indicated on the 
Tree Preservation Order map (Appendix 1).

Officer recommendation: That the West Area Planning Committee 
confirm: Oxford City Council – Oxford High School - Belbroughton 
Road (No.1) Tree Preservation Order 2016 without modification.

4  16/01046/FUL: 30 WARNBOROUGH ROAD, OXFORD 23 - 30
Site address: 30 Warnborough Road, Oxford (site plan: 

appendix 1) 

Proposal: Erection of three storey side extension and part 
two, part three storey rear extension (Amended 
Plans)

Officer recommendation:
The West Area Planning Committee is recommended to support the 
development in principle but defer the application in order to draw up a 
legal agreement in the terms outlined below, and delegate to officers 
the issuing of the notice of permission, subject to the following 
conditions on its completion and for the reasons detailed in the report.

Conditions:
1. Development begun within time limit 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans 
3. Samples in Conservation Area 
4. Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1 



5. Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 1

Legal Agreement
To restrict the commencement of development for this application until 
such time as the planning permission (16/01691/FUL) for the adjoining 
property at 31 Warnborough Road has been completed.

5  16/02139/RES: WESTGATE CENTRE AND ADJACENT LAND 31 - 40
Site address: 
Westgate Centre And Adjacent Land Encompassing The Existing 
Westgate Centre And Land Bounded By Thames St, Castle Mill 
Stream, Abbey Place, Norfolk St, Castle St, Bonn Square, St Ebbes 
St, Turn Again Lane And Old Greyfriars St (site plan: appendix 1)

Proposal:
The outline planning application (13/02557/OUT) was an 
Environmental Impact Assessment application and an Environmental 
Statement was submitted. Approval of all reserved matters was 
granted (14/02402/RES) under condition 5 of the outline planning 
permission. This application seeks approval of amended reserved 
matters for the appearance, landscaping, layout and scale of part of 
the rooftop garden space of Building 3.

Officer recommendation:
The West Area Planning Committee is recommended to grant 
planning permission for the reasons stated in the report and subject to 
the following conditions:
1. Development begun within time limit 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans 
3. Materials as specified 
4. No amplified music within Kitchen Quad and Pavilion

6  16/02218/CT3: 85/85A ALDRICH ROAD, OXFORD, OX2 7SU 41 - 46
Site address: 85/85A Aldrich Road Oxford (site plan: appendix 1)

Proposal: Erection of garden shed.

Officer recommendation: The West Area Planning Committee is 
recommended to approve planning permission for the reasons stated 
in the report and subject to the following conditions:

Conditions:
1. Development begun within time limit 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans 
3. Sustainable Drainage measures 
4. Materials as specified Treated Timber Frame - Softwood, Ref: 



BDC4184-03 DAS

7  MINUTES 47 - 52
Minutes from the meeting on 11 October 2016

Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 
October 2016 are approved as a true and accurate record.

8  FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS
Items for consideration by the committee at future meetings are listed 
for information. They are not for discussion at this meeting.
16/01896/CT3: 21, 23, 25 and 27 Chatham Road and 10 to 40 Fox 
Crescent, Oxford  
16/01883/CT3: 17 Jericho Street, Oxford, OX2 6BU  
Chiltern Line - East West Rail link - all applications  
16/02377/FUL: 134 Wytham Street, OX1 4TW  
16/02676/FUL: 48 Ridgefield Rd, Oxford, OX4 3BX  
16/01413/FUL: Land Adjacent 279 Abingdon Road, Oxford  
16/01909/FUL: Linton Lodge Hotel, 11-13 Linton Road, OX2 6UJ  
16/02293/FUL: 40 St Thomas Street, Oxford, OX1 1JP  
16/02296/CT3: Car Park, Walton Well Road, Oxford  
16/00882/FUL: 135 - 137 Botley Road, Oxford  
16/02177/FUL: Land Adjacent Summertown Church Hall, Portland 
Road, Oxford, OX2 7EZ  
16/01725/FUL and 16/01727/LBC: St Edwa
[...]
 not material planning considerations in law;
(b) question the personal integrity or professionalism of officers in public; 
(c)  proceed to a vote if minded to determine an application against officer’s 

recommendation until the reasons for that decision have been formulated; or 
(d) seek to re-design, or negotiate amendments to, an application. The Committee 

must determine applications as they stand and may impose appropriate 
conditions.

Code updated to reflect changes in the Constitution agreed at Council on 25 July 
2016



This page is intentionally left blank



West Area Planning Committee 8 November 2016

Order Name: Oxford City Council- OHS- Belbroughton Road (No.1) Tree 
Preservation Order 2016

Decision Due by: 25.11.2016

Site Address: Oxford High School Belbroughton Road Oxford

Ward: St Margarets Ward

Recommendation:
To confirm the: Oxford City Council- OHS- Belbroughton Road (No.1) Tree 
Preservation Order 2016 without modification.  

Background
The Oxford City Council- OHS- Belbroughton Road (No.1) Tree Preservation Order 
2016 was made on 25th of May 2016. The Tree Preservation Order (TPO) currently has 
provisional status until Order 25.11.2016, after which time it will lapse unless confirmed 
by this committee. 

It is a ‘Group’ designation Order, which includes and protects 2 groups; Group 1 (G1) is 
composed of x 2 Norway maples, x 1 walnut, x 10 silver birch; x 2 white willows form 
Group 2 (G2). The two groups are located along the southeastern boundary of Oxford 
High School as indicated on the Tree Preservation Order map (Appendix 1).

The TPO was made in accordance with the City Council’s statutory responsibilities as 
Local Planning Authority (LPA) to make Tree Preservation Orders if it appears to them 
to be in the interests of public amenity. The designation of the Order follows a Pre-
application submission (Pre-App) in respect of potential redevelopment options within 
the school that had implications for the trees included in t
[...]
ould result in harm to 
visual public amenity) to pre-empt appropriate consideration of the trees as a material 
consideration in a forthcoming planning application”. 
 
Trees and visual amenity are a material planning consideration and specifically referenced within 
the Oxford Local Plan. In particular, all planning decisions must consider policies CP1 
Development Proposals and NE15 Loss of Trees which states that planning permission will not 
be granted for proposals “which include the removal of trees, hedgerows and other valuable 
landscape features that form part of a development site, where this would have a significant 
adverse impact upon public amenity or ecological interest”. To impose a TPO in order to “pre-

20



3 

empt appropriate consideration” is therefore unnecessary and unwarranted. The proposed loss of 
trees as part of a planning application would be suitably dealt with through the determination 
process, and assessed against policies in the Local Plan. 
 
The proposed Order 16/00004/ORDER at Belbroughton Road has been applied to our client’s 
site without reference to them, or undertaking a site visit contrary to Planning Practice Guidance. 
The proposed Order is a duplication of local planning policy regarding trees which would be 
considered as part of the statutory approvals process, and is therefore not necessary to ensure 
that the Council meets its objective of sustainable development as required by the National 
Planning Policy Framework.   
 
Based on the above, we respectfully request the Order is not confirmed. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
Turnberry Planning 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   

21



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT

West Area Planning Committee 8th November 2016

Application Number: 16/01046/FUL

Decision Due by: 15th June 2016

Proposal: Erection of three storey side extension and part two, part 
three storey rear extension (Amended Plans)

Site Address: 30 Warnborough Road Oxford (site plan: appendix 1)

Ward: North Ward

Agent: Thomas Man Applicant: Mr & Mrs A Bischoff

Application called in by Councillors Fry, Pressel, Price and Hollingsworth over 
concerns about the bulk and mass of the proposal

Recommendation:

The West Area Planning Committee is recommended to support the development in 
principle but defer the application in order to draw up a legal agreement in the terms 
outlined below, and delegate to officers the issuing of the notice of permission, 
subject to conditions on its completion for the following reasons:

 1 The Council considers that the proposal, subject to the conditions imposed, 
would accord with the special character and appearance of the conservation 
area.  It has taken into consideration all other material matters, including 
matters raised in response to consultation and publicity.

 2 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 
development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed.

 3 Officers have considered carefully all objections to these proposals.  Officers 
have come to the view, for the detailed reasons set out in the officers report, 
that the objections do not amount, individually or cumulatively, to a reason for 
refusal and that all the issues that have been raised have been adequately 
addressed and the relevant bodies consulted.

Conditions:
1 Development begun within time limit 
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans 
3 Samples in Conservation Area 
4 Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1 
5 Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 1

23

Agenda Item 4



REPORT

Legal Agreement

 To restrict the commencement of development for this application until such time 
as the planning permission (16/01691/FUL) for the adjoining property at 31 
Warnborough Road has been completed

Main Local Plan Policies:

Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016
CP1 - Development Proposals
CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density
CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context
CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs
CP11 - Landscape Design
HE7 - Conservation Areas
NE15 - Loss of Trees and Hedgerows
NE16 - Protected Trees

Core Strategy
CS18_ - Urban design, town character, historic environment

Sites and Housing Plan
HP9_ - Design, Character and  Context
HP14_ - Privacy and Daylight
HP16_ - Residential car parking
MP1 - Model Policy

Other Material Considerations:
 National Planning Policy Framework
 This application is within the North Oxford Victorian Suburb Conservation Area.
 Planning Practice Guidance

Relevant Site History:

15/01739/CPU - Application to certify that the proposed change of use from flats to 
dwellinghouse is lawful: Approved

15/03123/FUL - Erection of part single, part two storey side extension at lower and 
upper ground floor levels and erection of three storey rear extension. Formation of 
1no. rear dormer in association with loft conversion. Conversion from 4 x flats into 
single dwellinghouse (Use Class C3): Withdrawn

Representations Received:
8 Letters of representation received with objections relating to:
-The amount of development
-Effect on adjoining properties
-Effect on the character of the area

24



REPORT

-Access
-Effect on Traffic
-Daylight Angles

Statutory Consultees:

Highways Authority: no objection subject to conditions

Officers Assessment:

Site description

1. The property is a large Victorian semi-detached house located in the North Oxford 
Victorian Suburb Conservation Area (site plan: appendix 1).

2. The dwellinghouse is arranged over four floors.  The property has a long garden 
that backs onto the development of flats on Butler Close.

Proposal

3. The application is seeking permission for a contemporary three storey side 
extension and part two, part three storey rear extension.

4. This is considered in conjunc
[...]
order Act 1998

Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the 
need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this application, 
in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  In reaching a 
recommendation to grant permission, officers consider that the proposal will not 
undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community safety.

Background Papers: 

Contact Officer: Graeme Felstead
Extension: 2160
Date: 12th October 2016

27



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 
 
16/01046/FUL - 30 Warnborough Road 

 
© Crown Copyright and database right 2011. 
Ordnance Survey 100019348 
 

 
 
 
 

29



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT

West Area Planning Committee 8th November 2016

Application Number: 16/02139/RES

Decision Due by: 11th November 2016

Proposal: The outline planning application (13/02557/OUT) was an 
Environmental Impact Assessment application and an 
Environmental Statement was submitted. Approval of all 
reserved matters was granted (14/02402/RES) under 
condition 5 of the outline planning permission. This 
application seeks approval of amended reserved matters for 
the appearance, landscaping, layout and scale of part of the 
rooftop garden space of Building 3.

Site Address: Westgate Centre And Adjacent Land Encompassing The 
Existing Westgate Centre And Land Bounded By Thames 
St, Castle Mill Stream, Abbey Place, Norfolk St, Castle St, 
Bonn Square, St Ebbes St, Turn Again Lane And Old 
Greyfriars St (site plan: appendix 1)

Ward: Carfax Ward

Agent: Mr Jon Bowen Applicant: Westgate Oxford Alliance

Recommendation:

The West Area Planning Committee are recommended to grant planning permission 
for the following reasons

Reasons for Approval

 1 The Kitchen Quad and Pavilion which would make best use of this rooftop 
space and provide a pleasing environment that sits comfortably with the other 
rooftop district areas developed through the mas
[...]
 
3  Sustainable Drainage measures 
4 Materials as specified Treated Timber Frame - Softwood, Ref: BDC4184-03 

DAS, 

Main Local Plan Policies:

Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016
CP1 - Development Proposals
CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density
CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context
CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs
Core Strategy

41

Agenda Item 6



REPORT

CS11_ - Flooding
CS18_ - Urban design, town character, historic environment

Sites and Housing Plan
HP9_ - Design, Character and Context
HP14_ - Privacy and Daylight

Other Material Considerations:
National Planning Policy Framework
Planning Practice Guidance

Relevant Site History:
No relevant planning history.

Representations Received:
One representation letter was received from the upper floor flat resident at No. 85A, 
who raised the following concerns:
 The registered application address is incorrect, should be No. 85 not 85A
 Cementing over part of the garden that was meant for cultivating is not a good 

addition to the neighbourhood.

Statutory Consultees:
Cunliffe Close Residents' Association – No comment
North Oxford Association – No comment

Officers Assessment:

Site Description

1. The application site comprises of a semi-detached dwelling, which is split into 
upper and lower ground floor flats. The property site is situated along the 
southern part of Aldrich Road. The property is not within a Conservation Area and 
not a listed building.

2. The application site shares it boundary with two neighbouring dwellings no. 83 and 
87 Aldrich Road. No. 83 is located to the east of the application site while 87 is 
located to the west boundary of the application site. The application dwelling is 
bounded around with a wooden fence of approximately 1.3metres high.

3. There is a tree and hedge on site, however, the rear garden has some over grown 
vegetation. The proposal does not involve removing a tree or hedge.

Proposal

4. The application is seeking planning permission for the
[...]
ermination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  
In reaching a recommendation to approve, officers consider that the proposal will 
not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community safety.

Background Papers: 

Contact Officer: Ade Balogun
Extension: 2153
Date: 10th October 2016

44



Appendix 1 
16/02218/CT3 – 85A Aldrich Road, Oxford, OX2 7SU 
 

 
© Crown Copyright and database right 2011. 
Ordnance Survey 100019348 
 

 

 
 
 

45



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE WEST AREA PLANNING 
COMMITTEE

Tuesday 11 October 2016 

COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Upton (Chair), Landell Mills (Vice-
Chair), Cook, Fooks, Hollingsworth, Pegg, Tidball and Azad.

OFFICERS PRESENT: Sarah Stevens (Planning Service Transformation 
Consultant), Andrew Murdoch (Planning Team Leader), Sarah Orchard 
(Planner), Fiona Bartholomew (Principal Planner), David Stevens (Principal 
Environmental Health Officer), Michael Morgan (Lawyer) and Catherine Phythian 
(Committee Services Officer)

52. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Price (substitute Councillor 
Azad) and Councillor Tanner.

52. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Price (substitute Councillor 
Azad) and Councillor Tanner.

53. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

54. 16/01267/FUL: CHANGE OF USE FROM COUNCIL DEPOT TO 
ARTISAN DISTILLERY (REVISED PROPOSAL OMITTING CAFÉ AND 
VISITOR CENTRE) AND 16/01480/FUL: ERECTION OF SINGLE 
STOREY BARN TO PROVIDE STORAGE SPACE (AMENDED PLANS) 
- OXFORD CITY COUNCIL DEPOT, SOUTH PARK, CHENEY LANE, 
OXFORD.

The Chair took this item first.

The Committee considered two applications relating to the site of the Oxford City 
Council Depot, South Park, Cheney Lane for a change of use from council depot 
to artisan distillery (revised proposal omitting café and visitor centre) and the 
erection of single storey barn to provide storage space. (Amended plans).

The Planning Officer presented the report and made the following points:
47

Agenda Item 7



 The proposed change of use is considered to be an acceptable departure 
from policy SP52 of the Sites and Housing Plan

 The proposal to use the listed threshing barn as a distillery and the 
existing curtilage buildings as ancillary to the distillery, are considered to 
be uses compatible with the buildings’ architectural and historic 
significance

David Edwards (Executive Director, Regeneration and Housing, Oxford City 
Council) and Tom Nicolson (The Oxford Artisan Distillery Ltd) spoke in support of 
the application.

In reaching their decision, the Committee considered the officers report, 
presentation and the address of the public speakers.

On being put to the vote the Committee agreed with the officer recommendation.

The Committee resolved to grant planning permission with the following 
conditions, as amended, and informative:

16/01267/FUL:
 Development begun within time limit
 Develop in accordance with approved plans
 Bats
 Develop in accordance with the Swept Path Analysis
 Delivery and Service Management Plan outside school hours
 Hours of use
 Develop storage for refuse bins

16/01480/FUL:
 Temporary Permission
 Development begun within time limit 
 Develop in accordance with approved plans 
 Samples in Conservation Area
 Tree Protection Plan

Informative:
The Committee strongly encourages applicants to address the possibility of 
planting trees in any landscaping proposals related to future applications for the 
Council Depot site.

55. 16/02097/FUL: 7 CHADLINGTON ROAD

The Committee considered an application for the erection of a single storey rear 
extension, formation of basement and alterations to landscaping with provision of 
additional vehicle access from Chadlington Road.

The Planning Officer presented the report and explained that the application had 
been called in for the following reasons: loss of greenery, increase in ground 

48



surface water run-off and overbearing impact on the neighbour to the north. He 
advised the Committee that planning permission had already been granted for a 
rear extension at the property and that this application relates to an amendment 
to the design of the rear ground floor extension. The new plans were of a more 
contemporary design but in all other respects the overall application was the 
same in size and scale to that already approved.

Rachel Bailey Williams (local resident) and Phillip Allan (Chairman, Linton Road 
Neighbourhood Association) spoke against the application.  James Corris 
(Architect) spoke in support of the application.

In discussion the Committee noted that the new plans did vary from those 
previously approved in the following respects:

 additional glazing at ground level
 eaves extended closer towards the boundary
 increase in height by about 30cm

However, the Committee concluded that these changes did not constitute 
grounds for refusal.

On being put to the vote the Committee agreed with the officer recommendation.

The Committee resolved to grant planning permission for the reasons stated in 
the report and subject to the following conditions:
1. Development begun within time limit 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans 
3. Samples in Conservation Area - North Oxford Victorian Suburb
4. Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 2 
5. Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 2 
6. Ground resurfacing - SUDS compliant 
7. Amenity no balcony 
8. Visibility Splays 
9. On street parking

56. EAST WEST RAIL PHASE 1 - NOISE SCHEME OF ASSESSMENT 
(16/01634/CND) AND VIBRATION SCHEME OF ASSESSMENT FOR 
ROUTE I-2 (16/01635/CND)

The Committee considered two applications for Noise and Vibration Schemes of 
Assessment for route section 1-2 of Chiltern Railway from Oxford to Bicester.

The Planning Officer presented the report and briefed the Committee on the 
reasons supporting the proposal to include a condition requiring the 
implementation of at source noise mitigation in the form of rail damping. 

49



John Howson (County Councillor St Margaret’s Division and representative of 
Rewley Park Management Company) spoke against the applications.  
Representatives from Network Rail (Jonathan Davies and Ian Gilder) gave a 
presentation in support of the applications. 

The Committee asked questions of the officers and Network Rail representatives 
about the detail of the applications.

Decisions

In reaching their decision, the Committee considered the officers report and 
presentation and the address of the public speakers and made the following 
observations:

 There was a need for consistency in determining the applications relating 
to sections H, I-1 and I-2 

 Network Rail had not yet submitted a convincing case to demonstrate that 
the installation of rail damping as an at source mitigation measure  was 
not reasonably practicable

 The Council, as local planning authority, had been placed in a very difficult 
position by the Secretary of State’s decision to grant deemed planning 
permission for EWRP1

On being put to the vote the Committee agreed with the officer recommendation.

(a) 16/01634/CND: Noise Scheme of Assessment for route section I-2 

The Committee resolved to approve the application for the following reasons 
and subject to the conditions listed:

1. The submitted Noise Scheme of Assessment is considered to be robust. It 
predicts that the operational noise from EWRP1 will cause increases of 
3dB or more at a number of properties in route section I-2; but predicts no 
increases of 5dB or more at any properties in route section I-2. No noise 
mitigation is proposed. Taking into account the representations made by all 
parties, the adopted policies of the Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 which 
seek to preserve residential amenity where properties are close to noise 
generating development, and the requirements of conditio
[...]
e with application documents

57. 16/00391/FUL: 24 ROSAMUND ROAD

The Committee considered an application for the erection of rear conservatory 
and garden outbuilding and alterations to windows (Amended Plans) at 24 
Rosamund Road, Oxford.

The Planning Officer presented the report and explained that the application had 
been called in on the grounds that “the shed is over bulky and may not be 
located on the applicants land”. He advised the Committee that officers were of 
the view that this shed was in keeping with a number of other sheds in the rear 
gardens of properties in Rosamund Road.

In response to questions from the Committee officers advised that they were not 
aware of any evidence to suggest that the shed was not on the applicants land 
and that in any event it was not a relevant planning consideration.

On being put to the vote the Committee agreed with the officer recommendation.

The Committee resolved to grant planning permission for the reasons stated in 

51



the officer’s report and subject to the following conditions:
1. Development begun within time limit 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans 
3. Materials as specified

58. 16/01495/RES: WESTGATE CENTRE AND ADJACENT LAND, OX1 
1NX

The Committee considered an application for approval of amended reserved 
matters for the appearance of a proposed canopy over Bridge 13 (connecting 
Buildings 3 and 4) only for the Westgate Centre re-development.

The Planning Officer presented the report and referred the Committee to the 
illustration of the proposed canopy.  He advised that the proposed canopy would 
have no significant visual impact.

On being put to the vote the Committee agreed with the officer recommendation.

The Committee resolved to grant planning permission for the reasons stated in 
the officer report and subject to the following conditions:
1. Development begun within time limit 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans 
3. Materials as specified

59. MINUTES

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 13 
September 2016 as a true and accurate record.

60. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS

The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications.

61. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

The Committee noted the dates of future meetings.

The meeting started at 6.05 pm and ended at 7.40 pm

52


	Agenda
	3 Oxford City Council- Oxford High School - Belbroughton Road (No.1) Tree Preservation Order 2016
	Appendix 1 16-00004- Oxford High School-TPO - site plan
	Appendix 2 16-00004 Turnbury Objection Letter

	4 16/01046/FUL: 30 Warnborough Road, Oxford
	Appendix 1 16.01046.FUL 30 Warnborough site plan

	5 16/02139/RES: Westgate Centre And Adjacent Land
	1602139RES Westgate Rooftop Garden Space Block 3 - appendix 1

	6 16/02218/CT3: 85/85A Aldrich Road, Oxford, OX2 7SU
	Appendix 1 - 85/85A Aldrich Road site plan

	7 Minutes





Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE WEST AREA PLANNING 
COMMITTEE

Tuesday 8 November 2016 

COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Upton (Chair), Landell Mills (Vice-
Chair), Cook, Fooks, Hollingsworth, Pegg, Price, Tanner and Tidball.

OFFICERS PRESENT: Michael Morgan (Lawyer), Sarah Stevens (Planning 
Service Transformation Consultant), Adrian Arnold (Manager, Development 
Control), Robert Fowler (Planning Team Leader), Chris Leyland (Tree Officer), 
Andrew Murdoch (Planning Team Leader) and Catherine Phythian (Committee 
Services Officer)

62. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

There were no apologies for absence.

63. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

64. OXFORD CITY COUNCIL- OXFORD HIGH SCHOOL - 
BELBROUGHTON ROAD (NO.1) TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2016

The Committee considered an application for a ‘group’ designation Order, which 
includes and protects 2 groups of trees (Group 1 (G1): x 2 Norway maples, x 1 
walnut, x 10 silver birch; Group 2 (G2): x 2 white willows) located along the 
south-eastern boundary of Oxford High School, Belbroughton Road, Oxford.

The Planning Officer and Tree Officer presented the report and answered 
questions from the Committee.

On being put to the vote the Committee agreed with the officer recommendation.

The Committee resolved to confirm Oxford City Council – Oxford High School - 
Belbroughton Road (No.1) Tree Preservation Order 2016 without modification.



65. 16/01046/FUL: 30 WARNBOROUGH ROAD, OXFORD

The Committee considered an application for the erection of a two storey side 
extension and part two, part three storey rear extension at 30 Warnborough 
Road, Oxford.

The Planning Officer presented the report.  He advised the Committee that the 
Highways Authority had raised no objection to the application subject to a 
condition requiring additional cycle storage; however, as this was an extension, 
and not a new build, officers did not consider that such a condition was 
necessary.

Ann Bischoff (applicant) and Henry Venners (agent) spoke in support of the 
application.

In reaching their decision, the Committee considered the officers report, 
presentation and the address of the public speakers.  With regard to the matter 
of additional cycle storage the Committee noted that the applicant had already 
provided cycle storage as part of the planning submission and had confirmed 
that they were willing to provide more in line with the Highways Authority 
comments. The Committee agreed that this should be conditioned.

On being put to the vote the Committee agreed with the officer recommendation.

The Committee resolved to support the development in principle but defer 
application 16/01046/FUL in order to draw up a legal agreement in the terms 
outlined below, and delegate to officers the issuing of the notice of permission, 
subject to the following conditions, as amended below, on its completion.
Conditions:
1. Development begun within time limit 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans 
3. Samples in Conservation Area 
4. Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1 
5. Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 1
6. Provision of additional cycle storage
Legal Agreement
To restrict the commencement of development for this application until such time 
as the planning permission (16/01691/FUL) for the adjoining property at 31 
Warnborough Road has been completed.

66. 16/02139/RES: WESTGATE CENTRE AND ADJACENT LAND

The Committee considered an application for approval of amended reserved 
matters for the appearance, landscaping, layout and scale of part of the rooftop 
garden space of Building 3 at the Westgate Centre re-development.



The Planning Officer presented the report.  He apologised to the Committee that 
the word “performances” had been omitted from Condition 4 and should be 
corrected to read: No amplified music performances within Kitchen Quad and 
Pavilion.

In discussion the Committee noted that when the outline planning permission 
was granted it had been acknowledged that there would be ambient noise levels 
from the external areas of all the rooftop restaurants.  However, the Committee 
considered that it would be appropriate to place time restrictions on the use of 
amplified music for all of the rooftop restaurants and that this should be secured 
by condition.

On being put to the vote the Committee agreed with the officer recommendation.

The Committee resolved to approve application 16/02139/RES subject to the 
following conditions as amended below:
1. Development begun within time limit 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans 
3. Materials as specified 
4. No amplified music performances within Kitchen Quad and Pavilion
5. Time restrictions to be placed on amplified music 

67. 16/02218/CT3: 85/85A ALDRICH ROAD, OXFORD, OX2 7SU

The Committee considered a report detailing an application for planning 
permission for the erection of garden shed at 85/85A Aldrich Road, Oxford, OX2 
7SU.

On being put to the vote the Committee agreed with the officer recommendation.

The Committee resolved to approve application 16/02218/CT3 at 85/85A Aldrich 
Road, Oxford, OX2 7SU for the reasons stated in the report and subject to the 
following conditions:

1. Development begun within time limit 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans 
3. Sustainable Drainage measures 
4. Materials as specified Treated Timber Frame – Softwood

(Ref: BDC4184-03 DAS)

68. MINUTES

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 11 
October 2016 as a true and accurate record.



69. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS

The Committee observed that there was a long list of forthcoming applications 
and that this was due in part to the large volume of major applications before the 
Council which inevitably added to the workload of the planning team.

70. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

The Committee noted the date of future meetings.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.35 pm


